#### BID SCHEDULE

DEP14471 REVISED PER ADDM #01

Company Name: CArter Decelop ment Truc.

Address: 50 of B Prostize LACK, Site 3 Horrison WJ 28529

To collect and conduct laboratory analysis on water samples at up to 250 site locations throughout the State of West Virginia. Quantities listed are for bidding purposes only.

YOUTH A		distent are for bluming purposes omy.		
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		MONTHLY OR QUARTERLY		
I	250 ea	Ph	100	\$ 250
2	250 ea	Temperature	USO	\$ 1125
3	250 ea	Flow	4.50	\$1125
4	250 ea	Total hot acidity	10,00	\$7500
5	250 ea	Mineral acidity	10,00	\$ 7500
6	250 ea	Total alkalinity	40.00	\$ 2500
7	250 ea	Total Fe	4,00	\$ 7000
8	250 ea	Dissolved Fe	4.00	\$ 2000
9	250 ea	Total Mn	400	\$ 7,000
10	250 ea	Dissolved Mn	1000	\$ 2500
11	250 ea	TSS	10.600	\$ 2800
12	250 ea	TDS	500	\$1250
13	250 ea	Specific conductance	1.00	\$ 7750
14	250 ea	Sulfates	8.00	\$ 2000
15	250 ea	Total aluminum	4.00	\$ 7000
16	250 ea	Dissolved Al	10,00	\$ 7500
17	250 ea	Package Price (Will be used if less than sub-total of items 1-16)	124	\$ 31000
		QUARTERLY		
18	250 ea	Total Antimony	16,00	\$ 2500
19	250 ea	Total Arsenic	10.00	\$ (1500
20	250 ea	Total Beryllium	18.00	\$ 4500
21	250 ea	Total Cadmium	14.00	\$ 4500
22	250 ea	Total Chromium	18.00	\$ 4500
23	250 ea	Total Copper	19.00	\$ 4500
24	250 ea	Total Lead	(8.00	\$ 4500
25	250 ea	Total Mercury	78.00	\$ 7000
26	250 ea	Total Nickel	24.00	\$ 7000
27	250 ea	Total Selenium	28.00	\$ 7000
28	250 ea	Total Silver	28.00	\$ 7000
29	250 ea	Total Zinc	28.00	\$ 7000
30	250 ea	Total Thallium	3400	8 750v
31	250 ea	Total Cyanide	3400	\$ 7500
32	250 ea	Total Phenols	30.00	\$ 7500
33	250 ea	Total Nitrates/Nitrites	270.00	\$ 7500
34	250 ea	Package Price (Will be used if less than sub-totals of items 18-33)	3800	\$ 95000
		BIANNUAL		
35	250 ea	Benthic Sampling	580	\$ 145000
			<i>(</i>	
	500 1	LABOR	7.0	627500
36 <b>⋘</b>	500 hours	Labor (cost per site)	<i>Q</i> 5	\$ 32 <i>500</i> \$ 303 <i>500</i>
		X TOTAL		
<b>*******</b>	***************************************	<b> ▼TOTAL</b>	<b>1</b> 000000000000000000000000000000000000	10 702,000





State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WY 25205 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

HFC	ł NU	W	361	<u> 1960</u>		
D	ΕP	1	41	47	1	

PA	GE	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOCERA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

D	ATE PRINTEC	)	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E		HIP VIA		F.	O.B,		FREIGHT	TERMS
	3/18/20	009				170000							
BID OPENI	NG DATE:		03/31/	2009			BID	OP	ENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LIN	<b>IE</b>	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITE	VI NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMC	UNT
	*	****	****	****	** AD	DENDUM	NO. 02	* <del>*</del> *	*****	****	***		***************************************
Newscale Control of the Control of t	Δ1	חמבאח	IIM TCC	uen e	лр ти	E WATE	R SAMPLE	TEC	TINC F	en to			
							DOR Q/A.				กมร		**************************************
							DSTING OF				UNS		William Annual A
						IME HA' T 1:30	VE BEEN E	XTE	NDED F	ROM			
The state of the s	**	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHANGES	**	****	<del>*****</del>	***		
											***************************************		
								•					
	*******					i							į
													i
0001	- Hermannen -			LS		961-48							
0001			1										
	WA	ATER	SAMPLI	NG 25	0 LOC	ATIONS	THROUGHO	UT	COAL F	REGIONS			-
	-										ŀ		t-present association
													•
	}												
	- <b>X</b>				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	A					
SIGNATORE	Los	( \$	55				TELEPHONE SUL-	-7	57-45	00 P	DATE 3	130109	
TITLE	Preidon			1N20-			ND ADDOCCO		ADI	RESS CHAN		O BE NOTED	ABOVE

# ADDENDUM #2 DEP14471 Collect and Conduct Water Sample Tests Up To 250 Sites

1. Are the 250 site locations throughout the state of West Virginia?

Yes

- 2. Using EPA's Rapid Bio-assessment Protocols III, please provide more specifics on the number of organisms to be identified. The protocols and methods for sorting were written for a 200 organism subsample but can be used for 100, 200 or more. What organism count does WV require 100, 200, or other?
- 3. Also these methods state that identifications for RPB III is lowest practical level (generally genus or species). Please verify the level of taxonomic identification required is to Genus level? Also, are there any exceptions to this (i.e. like oligochaetes only to group level, or chironomids to family only)? (WVSCI) Family
- 4. Also it appears that benthic sampling is required biannually. Does this mean both spring and fall? What are the biological index periods (i.e. specific months during spring and fall when sampling is to be done)? Will sampling begin in spring 2009, fall 2009 or spring 2010? Yes and depending on award of purchase order will decide when testing will begin. It could be Feb. 15 April 15, 2009 and October 15 Dec. 30, 2009 or October 15 Dec. 30, 2009 and Feb. 15 April 15, 2010.
- 5. Is there a required turn-around time for the completion of benthic sample identifications once collected? Within 30 days
- 6. What is the final product desired is it a spreadsheet of benthic taxa and counts, for example, or is the contractor to compute benthic indicator scores? Yes and data should be based on the WVSCI scale of 1-100.
- 7. On the bid sheet, does benthic sample cost include all field, laboratory, and data management cost? Yes
- 8. Is a final written report to be produced, and should that cost be included in benthic persample cost? More than report station data, Benthic WVSCI Score, RBP Score and a CD/DVD of this and all data.
- 9. On the bid sheet, under Labor, are you simply asking for an hourly rate for a single field person? What if 2-person crews are to be used? Whatever personnel is used by your firm, it will be up to you if you use a one or two person crew.
- 10. Should we account for management time, data management, and reporting, or is this only a quote for field cost?

  Yes all costs.





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

ומשת	Λ	1	7	٦	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAGE
7

CHUCK BOWMAN

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BOWNAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

UNIT DOPNING TIME SI SPM ANCUNT  ***********************************	BID OPENING DATE			ING OF SAI			SHIP VIA		БОЛ		FREIGHT FERMS
ADDENDUM NO. 01 ***********************************		8 (300) SEC. (300)			CAT			EDφ			
ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE WATER SAMPLE TESTING RFQ TO DISTRIBUTE THE LIST OF WATER SAMPLING SITES AS A RESULT OF THE INDERRABLE WEBSITE ADDRESS NOTED IN THE DRIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS. ATTACHED IS ALSO A CLARI- FICATION OF THE TYPE OF BENTHIC SAMPLING TO BE CON- DUCTED AS WELL AS THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE.  BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 03/24/09 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************	LINE	, con	<b>Y</b>	UUF	NO.		IN NOMBER		UNII PI	NCE	AMOUNT
DISTRIBUTE THE LIST OF WATER SAMPLING SITES AS A RESULT OF THE INOPERABLE WEBSITE ADDRESS NOTED IN THE DRIGINAL SPECIFICATIONS. ATTACHED IS ALSO A CLARI- FICATION OF THE TYPE OF BENTHIC SAMPLING TO BE CON- DUCTED AS WELL AS THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE.  BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 03/24/09 AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************		*****	*****	****	* ADD	ENDUM	NO. 01 *	***	*****	*****	
AT 1:30 PM.  ***********************************		DISTRII RESULT ORIGINA FICATIO	BUTE TO OF THE AL SPE ON OF	HE LI: E INO: CIFIC THE T	ST OF PERAB ATION YPE O	WATER LE WEB S. AT F BENT	SAMPLIN SITE ADI TACHED I HIC SAME	NG S DRES ES A PLIN	ITES AS A S NOTED I LSO A CLA G TO BE (	N THE	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHOSIS - 757 - 450 DATE 370109				OPEN	ING T	IME RE	MAIN UNC	HANG	GED AS 03	/24/09	
WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  July 1777 1506 Date 3/20/07		*****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHANGES	**	*****	*****	
WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  July 1777 4506 Date 3/20107											
WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  July 1777 4506 Date 3/20107		Be the state of th									
WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  July 1777 4506 Date 3/20107											
WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  July 1777 4506 Date 3/20107											
WATER SAMPLING 250 LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT COAL REGIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  July 1777 4506 Date 3/20107	2001	The state of the s				267 40		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TOURS	100T			Cr.	]	761-48					
FIGNATURE Jell (15 DATE 3/30/09	,	WATER S	SAMPLII	√G 250	) LOC	ATIONS	THROUGH	out	COAL REG	IONS	
FIGNATURE Jell (15 DATE 3/30/09											
FIGNATURE Jell (15 DATE 3/30/09		AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	T INVESTIGATION OF THE PARTY OF								
FIGNATURE Jell (15 DATE 3/30/09			Verilative		***************************************		·				
TITLE DO WHAT FEIN 20-3865390 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AROVE	SIGNATURE ) &	u ()	+		SEEREV	ÆRSE SIDE				DATE _	120100
	TITLE O. A. TA	~ <del>\</del>		IN20-	3605	390		<i>У</i> (-			

# ADDENDUM #1 DEP14471 Collect and Conduct Water Sample Tests Up To 250 Sites

- 1. Attached is a list of 239 sites that sampling will be required on, but vendor could be asked to sample up to 250 sites. The attached list has a Site Name, Latitude and Longitude for your use. Also a Google Earth file is available on the DEP website at: <a href="http://gis.wvdep.org/kml/trend\_stations.kmz">http://gis.wvdep.org/kml/trend\_stations.kmz</a>
- 2. A vendor asked what type of Benthic Sampling should be conducted.

  As per the requisition the EPA-RAPID Bioassessment

  Protocols III E41-B-99-002 for use in streams will be
  followed.
- 3. Also attached is a revised bid schedule



TS35	ABOVE PIGEON CK in Delbarton by blue bridge	783	37.711470	-82,175490
T\$36	HUFF CREEK 50yds below Gilman Bottom bridge	933	37.729280	-81.795280
TS37	PINEY CK CR-18 Cedar above water crossing (100')	1635	37.738380	-81.211990
TS38	OMAR Logan Co.	891	37.753917	-82.000222
TS39	BEAVER CK Intersection of Sullivan Rd & US 19 @ Glen Morgan US of RR Tressel	2145	37.756640	-81.155330
TS40	GLADE CK Pluto Rd @ bridge @ Beckley Water Co.	2700	37.704194	-81.052667
TS41	LAUREL CK CR-7 near Sandtone Murphy Farm	1521	37.765250	-80,870310
TS42	ACCOVILLE above right fk of Buffalo Ck.	840	37.771650	-81.831420
TS43	COAL RIVER/WARSH FK off Rt 99 on Posey-Saxon Rd @ propane tank	187	37.779310	-81.371990
TS44	ABOVE PIGEON CK on Day Star Rd @ 2nd ck crossing across rd from brown & tan trailer	099	37.775140	-82.218550
TS45		1560	37.804410	-80.816950
TS46	LAUREL FK below right fk above Lenore across rd from blue mobile home	627	37.806770	-82.272980
TS47	LOGAN near mouth of Rum Creek	736	37.812790	-81.934330
TS48	MEADOW CK CR-7 Exit 139 I-64	1510	37.813460	-80,922890
TS49	SANDLICK RD off Rt 3 to CR-3-9 Pine Branch Rd 1st bridge	1672	37.824310	-81,41,4530
TS50	DINGESS RUN 500yds above Tops	740	37.836670	-81.961850
TS51	PINEY CK Foot of Bat off Mt on 41N Sharp Curve Right turn 500' Upstream	778	37.846190	-81.093540
TS52	COPPERAS MINE FK above Mud Fk behind Rich gas station	756	37.844240	-82,019340
TS53	LAUREL CK in Fayette CO @ Quiniment Railroad Yard	1272	37.851840	-81.045150
TS54	COPPERAS MINE FK near conf w/Guyandotte river behind Logan Auto Parts	721	37.847820	-82.004750
TS55	MARROWBONE CK downstream in curve across from sawmill	640	37.859370	-82.382470
TS56	COAL RIVER/MARSH FK abandon house beside football field @ Marsh Fk	888	37.878340	-81.528430
TS57	POND FK Rt 85 Barrett across from Metal bridge above school	899	37.888300	-81.671550
TS58	SPRUCE CK downstream above Moncio of Beech Fk	800	37.920440	-81.829630
TS59	PAINT CK CR-rtc 23 North of Pax @ Concrete Bridge	778	37.916320	-81.267930
TS60	WETHODIST BR Hunter Rd 60/2 Near Crawley	2463	37.925570	-80.662220
TS61	MEADOW RIVER @ Crawley inside Meadow River Wildlife Management area		37.929160	-80.668620
TS62	DUNLOUP CK in Harvev @ Franks Bait Shop	779	37.931380	-81.129020
TS63	LITTLE CLEAR CK Bridge on Rt 60 Shawkers Crossing		37.950760	-80.653960
TS64	SPRUCE CREEK downstream	813	37.944530	-81.803910
TS65	BIG COAL RIVER/CLEAR FK 9 miles up Clear Fk Rd @ Pentacostal Church		37.952010	-81.426370
TS66	TWELVE POLE CK west fork behind turkey creek church	785	37.957850	-82.341380
1567	BOGGS CK in Rainelle @ 13th Street Bridge		37.969280	-80.763770
1568	SEWELL CK in city limits of Rainelle @ Rite Aid		37.968100	-80.768920



CHERRY RIVER Johnson Rd to dirt Rd straighe ahead on left LAUREL CK 55 east west 39-14 straight ahead HURRICANE CK Downstream US Rt.52 UITLE LAUREL CK 39 east CR 39-18 on left Bio BankOrt crossing below town of Wayne KELLYS CREEK downstream WITCHER CK 39-22 on off Rd LENS CREEK downstream CHERRY RIVER 39 east right outside of Richwood on Johnson Rd DEER CK 39 east CR 39-22 on off Rd LENS CREEK downstream GAULEY RIVER Panthream GAULEY RIVER Panthream GAULEY RIVER Panthream is CR 39-22 on off Rd LENS CK @ Drennen below junction of Rt 39 & Rt 129 GAULEY RIVER Panthre CK 39 west up Rd on Right TWENTY MILE CK upstream site CRANBERRY RIVER 55 east 94-5 stay left to river ELKHORN CK Upstream from Big Lots off US 52 @ RR Switch CAMBELLS CK Gwanstream WHLIAMS RIVER SS east 94-5 stay left to river CAMBELLS CK Gwanstream WHLIAMS RIVER Syager CK CR-46 off US 150 first one lane bridge BLUE CK above Elkview on CR-57 GAULEY RIVER S west to lod 19 on left on old RR GAULEY RIVER CX 30 west to lod 19 on left on old RW WILLIAMS RIVER CR-46 Forest Rd 234 ELK RIVER US 219 Slaty FK @ Beckwith Lumer CO. Left Side ELK RIVER US 219 Slaty FK @ Beckwith Lumer CO. GAULEY RIVER CR 50 south get on CR-42 Lust above Turkey CK SyCAMORE CK rip of FILK River near Big Sycamore LEATHERWOOD CK near Hartland CR 16-3 LITTLE FK off CR-46 to Little Camping Area	1844 38.187960 -80.467690	38.221270	580 38.192500 -82.579390	38.217090 -80.555510	530 38.202690 -82.457530	617 38.221820 -81.425950	509 38.226110 -81.514000	2235 38.228000 -80.522710	38.253310 -80.748280	645 38.232610 -81.571300	38.237640 -81.185550	•	38.259020 -80.379930	38.274800 -80.982850	1844 38.268300 -80.672970	38.272100 -81.144620	38.299390 -80.613070	1329 37,432430 -81.567820	630 38.312680 -81.539140	•	3125 38.332580 -80.224740	767 38.441090 -81.455500	876 38.361530 -81.361970	38.364550 -80.828100		2231 38.388290 -80.509580	2563 38.414930 -80.126690	2513 38.416460 -80.126200	2878 38.424220 -80.352750	877 38.426950 -81.176770	578 38,433040 -81.098690	2397 38.337330 -80.376640	770 18- 05C034 8F
	CLEBBY BIVED Johnson Rd to dirt Rd straighe ahead on Jeft	LAUREL CK 55 east west 39-14 straight ahead	HURRICANE CK Downstream US Rt.52	LITTLE LAUREL CK 39 east CR 39-18 on left	BIG BRANCH crossing below town of Wayne	KELLYS CREEK downstream	WITCHER CK downstream	CHERRY RIVER 39 east right outside of Richwood on Johnson Rd	DEER CK 39 east CR 39-22 on off Rd	LENS CREEK downstream	GAULEY RIVER Twenty mile Ck above Gauley Bridge	BRIER CK 119 south CR-15			GAULEY RIVER /Panther Ck 39 west up Rd on Right	TWENTY MILE CK upstream site	CRANBERRY RIVER 55 east 94-5 stav left to river	ELKHORN CK Upstream from Big Lots off US 52 @ RR Switch	CAMPBELLS CK downstream	WHITES CK CR-19 Wayne Co. just above little White Church Carey farm	WILLIAMS RIVER/Sugar Ck CR-46 off US 150 first one lane bridge	BLUE CK above Elkview on CR-57	BLUE CK above Sanderson Kawawha Co. on CR-57	GAULEY RIVER 55 west to lod 19 on left on old RR	WILLIAMS RIVER 20 north CR-46 take Rt to National Forest	GAULEY RIVER CR-46 Forest Rd 234	ELK RIVER US 219 Slaty Fk @ Beckwith Lumer Co. Left Side	ELK RIVER/BIG SPRING FK US 219 Slaty Fk @ Beckwith Lumer Co.	GAULEY RIVER 20 South get on CR-42 Just above Turkey Ck	SYCAMORE CK trib of Elk River near Big Sycamore	LEATHERWOOD CK near Hartland CR 16-3	LITTLE FK off CR-46 to Little Camping Area	Difference of Court with of Ell Divar of Ca. 11



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14471

888888AD	DRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF
сниск	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

02/26/	2009		IMS OF SAL			HIP VIA	FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		<u>03/24/</u>	2009	Barana and an ann		BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	VINUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
0001			LS		961-48				
	WATER :	l Sampli	NG 25	o roc	ATIONS	THROUGHOU	T COAL REGION	IS	
make e	THE WE	atv T2	CTNTA	перл	DTMENT	OF ENVIDO	NMENTAL PROTE		
	TION IS PROVIDE THE FO	S SOLI E WATE LLOWIN	CITIN R TES G SPE	G BID TING CIFIC	S FROM SERVICE ATIONS,	QUALIFIED S AS DESC	VENDORS TO RIBED BELOW P UREMENTS: TER	ER	
	VENDOR	TO CO Sample	LLECT S AT	AND 250 S	CONDUCT	LABORATO	RY ANALYSIS O ROUGHOUT THE	N	
	SAMPLIN QUARTER SCHEDUL	RLY BA	BE RE	QUES OR IT	TED BY EMS 1 T	DEP ON A HROUGH 32	MONTHLY AND/O ON THE BID	R	
	FURTHUR BIANNUA	R EXPA	NSION IS (SF	OF C RING	DLLECTI /FALL)	ONS TO BE OF BENTHI	CONDUCTED ON C SAMPLING.		
	ALL TES DEP 601	T RESU	JLTS A	RE TO	D BE SU HARLEST	BMITTED E ON, WV 25	LECTRONICALLY 304.	то	
ļ	THE LOC THE DEP ENTERPR	WEB S	OF TH	IE SAN	1PLING 「P://EQ	SITES MAY UIS.DEP.G	BE VIEWED ON OV:8080/		
	THE VEN	DOR MU	IST BE	A WE	ST VIR	GINIA CER	TIFIED HE PARAMETER		
<i>[</i>	ANALYSI BE APPR	S IN T	THE MO Y EPA	NTHLY COM	' AND QI IPANY MI	UARTERLY UST BE AB	BASIS GROUPS   LE TO DETECT   ED IN 46CSR1.	MUST LOW-	
GNATURE )				SEEREVI	ASESIDEFO	HITERMS AND CON TELEPHONE SOL -7		DATE 31	2.109
TLE		FEIN	00	-21	85390	1 504-7			ろい(0つ TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Thorre	land			>8c	メンタノロ	•	ADDUESS OUR	14050	O DE MOTER VROAF

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14471

PAGE....2

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS: GCHRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	ŢĒ	RMS OF SALE		SHIP	V/A		FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/26		<u> </u>	·		***************************************	MATTER CONTRACTOR CONT				
BID OPENING DATE	:: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	03/24	OR CURROUS CONTRACTOR SCHOOL	(2002000)		BID	OPE	NING TIM	<b>E</b> 0]	L:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER:		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	1						2000000			
	PERMIT	S FOR	THE BE	итит	C CAMPLT	NC ADE T	n p	E OBTAIN	En	
	FROM T	HE WVI	NR FTS	HE	WTIDITEE	NG AKE I	ТН	E COMPAN	A WHG.	
	INDICA	TE WHO	WILL	BE D	DING THE	BENTHIC	SA	MPLING.	THE	
								-B-99-00		
	USE IN	STRE	MS WILL	L BE	FOLLOWE	D.				
									•	
	EXHIBI	T 3				•				
	TEE O	E COM	DACT		TO COUTE			Pri del del com anti del com de	4.5 10-0	
	DDDN V	MADD /	NO EYT	HI.	FOR A P	AUI BEGU	MES	EFFECTI	VE	
								E (1) EAFTER A	e te	
					VEW CONT				S 13	
								PERIOD	LIAHS	
	NOT EX	CEED 1	WELVE (	(12)	MONTHS.	DURING	TH	IS "REAS	ONABLE	ļ
	TIME"	THE VE	NDOR MA	Y TE	ERMINATE	THIS CO	NTR.	ACT FOR	ANY	
	REASON	UPON	GIAINE	THE	DIRECTO	R OF PUR	CHA	SING 30	DAYS	
	WRITTE	N NOTI	CE.							
•	uu ree	0000								
								ELSEWHE		
					FIRM FOR			DITIONS A	AND	
	CONTRA		HEKETIA	AKC	LIKE FOR	, tue er	FE (	or inc		
					,					
	RENEWAI	L: THI	S CONTR	PACT	MAY BE F	RENEWED	UPOI	N THE MU	TUAL	
	WRITTE	V CONS	ENT OF	THE	SPENDING	G UNIT A	י מא	VENDOR,		
	SUBMIT"	TED TO	THE DI	RECT	OR OF PL	JRCHASIN	G TI	HIRTY (30	))	
	DAYS PI	RIOR T	O THE E	XPIR	RATION DA	ATE. SU	CH I	RENEWAL S	SHALL	
	BE IN A	ACCORD	ANCE WI	TH T	HE TERMS	AND CO	NDI.	TIONS OF	THE	
				ND S	SHALL BE	LIMITED	TO	TWO '(2)	ONE	
	(1) YEA	AK PEK	1002.							
·	CANCELL	ATTON	. THE D	TREC	TOR OF F	DIRCHAST	NC F	RESERVES	THE	
ļ	RIGHT 1	TO CAN	CEL THI	s co	NTRACT 1	MMEDIAT	ELY	UPON WRI	ITTEN	
	NOTICE	TO TH	E VENDO	RIF	THE COM	MODITIE	S Al	ND/OR SER	RVICES	
	SUPPLIE	D ARE	OF AN	INFE	RIOR QUA	LITY OR	DO	NOT CONF	ORM	
				EE:0E)16	HSE SIDE FOR T	EDMS:ABN:220	inite in the	<u> </u>		
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE		<b>につ ルでへ・</b>	DATE //	Todas
ITLE _	<u>u</u>					304	1-1	574500	1 3	19d 09
TITLE Procedo	<b>~</b>	["	"' 7.0 <sup></sup>	366	5390			ADDRESS (	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation DEP14471

DEP14471

С	H	U	C	K		В	0	W	М	Α	N	
z	n	6	_	5	F	ø		2	7	5	7	

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF MINING & RECLAMATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

S:ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25304

304-926-0499

	ERMSOFSALE	SHIP VIA	F.C.B.	FREIGHT TEHMS
02/26/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 03/2	(/220	T. T. T.		
3372	4/2009			L:30PM
CINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PURCH. BUILD 2019 V	TMENT OF ADMINASING DIVISION ING 15 VASHINGTON STREET ON, WV 2530	EET, EAST		
BID MUST CO THE ENVELOR	NTAIN THIS INF COR THE BID 1	FORMATION ON T MAY NOT BE CON	HE FACE OF SIDERED:	
SEALED BID				
BUYER:	C	3-23		
RFQ. NO.:	DE	EP14471	•	
BID OPENING	DATE: 03	3/24/2009		
BID OPENING	TIME: 1:	:30 PM		
	IDE A FAX NUME YOU REGARDING	BER IN CASE IT YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	• ,
CONTACT PER	SON (PLEASE PR	PINT CLEARLY):		·
·				
				,
IGNATURE III (C	SEEREVERSE	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONC TELEPHONE 304-70		10/30/09
TILE Projection	70-388	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGES	

#### State of West Virginia

#### **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-87, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

	Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, it applicable.
yes Nos	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor and has resided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,  Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,  Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents and which has maintained its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4)
jes	years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or,  2. Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked: Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees working on the project being bid are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
\JU '	3. Bidder is a nonresident vendor employing a minimum of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a minimum of one hundred state residents who certifies that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees or Bidder's affillate's or subsidiary's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years immediately preceding submission of this bid; or,
اهٔ	4.MA Application is made for 5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:  Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
69	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is submitted; or,
	Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor preference who is a veteran for the reason checked:  Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	Bidder understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines that a Bidder receiving preference has falled to continue to meet the requirements for such preference, the Secretary may order the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty against such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency or deducted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purchase order.
	By submission of this certificate, Bidder agrees to disclose any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and authorizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Director of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid the required business taxes, provided that such information does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information deemed by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.
	Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true and accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate changes during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
	Bidder: <u>Carter Dordopment</u> Fre Signed: Signed: Cetter Signed: The Precident
	note: 3130/05 Title: Progratent

<sup>\*</sup>Check any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.